In addition to the strong free cash flow from normal trading activities, additional liquidity is available through the Group’s ABL facility.
At 30 April 2019, availability under the $4.1bn facility was $1,622m (£1,244m), which compares with the threshold of $410m, above which
the covenant does not apply.

Contractual maturity analysis
Trade receivables, the principal class of non-derivative financial asset held by the Group, are settled gross by customers.

The following table presents the Group’s outstanding contractual maturity profile for its non-derivative financial liabilities, excluding
trade and other payables which fall due within one year. The analysis presented is based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of
the Group’s financial liabilities, including any interest that will accrue, except where the Group is entitled and intends to repay a financial
liability, or part of a financial liability, before its contractual maturity. The undiscounted cash flows have been calculated using foreign
currency exchange rates and interest rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

At 30 April 2019

Undiscounted cash flows – year to 30 April

2020
£m

2021
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2024
£m

Thereafter
£m

Total
£m

Bank and other debt – – – – 2,010.7 – 2,010.7
Finance leases 2.3 1.5 0.9 0.3 – – 5.0
5.625% senior secured notes – – – – – 383.5 383.5
4.125% senior secured notes – – – – – 460.3 460.3
5.250% senior secured notes – – – – – 460.3 460.3
4.375% senior secured notes  –  –  –  –  – 460.3 460.3

2.3 1.5 0.9 0.3 2,010.7 1,764.4 3,780.1
Interest payments 158.8 158.7 158.6 158.5 89.5 154.2 878.3

161.1 160.2 159.5 158.8 2,100.2 1,918.6 4,658.4

Letters of credit of £38m (2018: £33m) are provided and guaranteed under the ABL facility which expires in December 2023.

At 30 April 2018

Undiscounted cash flows – year to 30 April

2019
£m

2020
£m

2021
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

Thereafter
£m

Total
£m

Bank and other debt – – – – 1,515.7 – 1,515.7
Finance leases 2.7 1.3 0.9 0.4  – – 5.3
5.625% senior secured notes  –  –  –  –  – 363.0 363.0
4.125% senior secured notes  –  –  –  –  – 435.v5 435.5
4.375% senior secured notes  –  –  –  –  – 435.5 435.5

2.7 1.3 0.9 0.4 1,515.7 1,234.0 2,755.0
Interest payments 109.7 109.5 109.5 109.4 60.2 155.0 653.3

112.4 110.8 110.4 109.8 1,575.9 1,389.0 3,408.3

Fair value of financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are measured in accordance with the fair value hierarchy and assessed as Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the
following criteria:

 − Level 1: fair value measurement based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 − Level 2: fair value measurements derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

 − Level 3: fair value measurements derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based